PUBLIC NOTICES

The Water We Drink WISNER WATER SYSTEM Public Water Supply ID: LA1041007

We are pleased to present to you the Annual Water Quality Report for the year 2020. This report is designed to inform you about the quality of your water and services we deliver to you every day (Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable. Traduzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien). Our constant goal is to provide you with a safe and dependable supply of drinking water. We want you to understand the efforts we make to continually improve the water treatment process and protect our water resources. We are committed to ensuring the quality of your water.

Our water source(s) are listed below:

Chart 1

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

Microbial Contaminants - such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.

Inorganic Contaminants - such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban stormwater runoff, industrial, or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.

Pesticides and Herbicides - which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff, and residential uses.

Organic Chemical Contaminants - including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban stormwater runoff, and septic systems.

Radioactive Contaminants - which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

A Source Water Assessment Plan (SWAP) is now available from our office. This plan is an assessment of a delineated area around our listed sources through which contaminants, if present, could migrate and reach our source water. It also includes an inventory of potential sources of contamination within the delineated area, and a determination of the water supply's susceptibility to contamination by the identified potential sources. According to the Source Water Assessment Plan, our water system had a susceptibility rating of 'MEDIUM'. If you would like to review the Source Water Assessment Plan, please feel free to contact our office.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health. We want our valued customers to be informed about their water utility. If you have any questions about this report, want to attend any scheduled meetings, or simply want to learn more about your drinking water, please contact MARC MCCARTY at 318-724-6568.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. WISNER WATER SYSTEM is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

The Louisiana Department of Health routinely monitors for constituents in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. The tables that follow show the results of our monitoring during the period of January 1st to December 31st, 2020. Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk.

In the tables below, you will find many terms and abbreviations you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms, we've provided the following definitions:

Frosion of natural deposits: Wate 0.3 -0.36 additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum FLUORIDE 5/20/2019 0.36 ppm Treated Water Regulated Collection Date Highest Value Range Unit MCL MCLG Typical Source ontaminants Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural 11/13/202 0.5 0.5 10 10 NITRATE-NITRITE ppm Source Water Radiological Collection Highest Value Range Unit MCL MCLG Typical Source Date Contaminants No Detected Results were Found in the Calendar Year of 2020 Treated Wate Collection Date Highest Value Range Unit MCL MCLG Typical Source Radiological Contaminants No Detected Results were Found in the Calendar Year of 2020

Lead and Sites Over AL Unit AL Typical Source Date Percentil Range Copper COPPER, 2017 - 2019 0.4 0-0.6 ppm 1.3 Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from 0 FREE LEAD 2017 - 2019 0-25 ppb 15 Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Disinfection Sample Point Highes Rang t LRAA e Unit MCL MCLG Typical Source Period Byprodu By-product of drinking water disinfection TOTAL HALOACETIC 169 MORGAN ST 2.8 -2.8 2020 3 ppb 60 0 CIDS (HAA5) By-product of drinking TOTAL HALOACETIC 2146 CALHOUN 3-3 ppb 60 0 2020 3 ACIDS (HAA5) water disinfection By-product of drinking water chlorination 169 MORGAN ST 12 -12 TTHM 2020 12 ppb 80 0 2146 CALHOUN By-product of drinking 11.6 -11.6 ppb TTHM 12 0 2020 80 ater chlorinatio Source Secondary Contaminants Collection Date **Highest Value** Range Unit SMCL MG/L CHLORIDE 7/21/2016 54.6 47.2 - 54.6 250 IRON 5/20/2019 0.28 0.044 - 0.28 MG/L 0.3 MANGANESE 5/20/2019 0.37 - 1.2 MG/L 0.05 1.2 5/20/2019 6.9 8.5 6.9 SULFATE 7/21/2016 31.3 27.7 - 31.3 MG/L 250 Treated Secondary Collection Date SMCL **Highest Value** Range Unit Contaminants No Detected Results were Found in the Calendar Year of 2020 Unresolved significant deficiencies that were identified during a survey done on the water system are shown below. Date Code Activity Facility Due Date Description Identified 04/24/201 WELL #2 SRC WL - LAC 51.XII.319.D.7 - Pathway for GWR ADDRESS TT45 8/5/2019 SO38

NORTH DEFICIENCIES 04/24/201 WATER **GWR ADDRESS TT45** OT102 8/5/2019 Other Condition SYSTEM DEFICIENCIES DISTRIBUTIO GWR ADDRESS TT45 DEFICIENCIES LAC 51:XII.344 - Protection of Water Supply/ Containment Practices 06/03/201 CC17 9/21/2016 N SYSTEM

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/ AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and other microbial contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791). Additional Required Health Effects Language:

Infants and children are typically more vulnerable to lead in drinking water than the general population. It is possible that lead levels at your home may be higher than at other homes in the community as a result of materials used in your home's plumbing. If you are concerned about elevated lead levels in your home's water, you may wish to have your water tested and flush your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using tap water. Additional information is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4761).

There are no additional required health effects violation notices.

Thank you for allowing us to continue providing your family with clean, quality water this year. In order to maintain a safe and dependable water supply we sometimes need to make improvements

that will benefit all of our customers.

We at the WISNER WATER SYSTEM work around the clock to provide top quality drinking water to every tap. We ask that all our customers help us protect and conserve our water sources, which are the heart of our community, our way of life, and our children's future. Please call our office if you have questions. 7/7, 1tb

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Article IV, Section 21(D)(1) of the Louisiana Constitution, that on July 7, 2021, Entergy Louisiana, LLC ("ELL"), a public utility providing retail electric and gas service throughout the State of Louisiana, filed with the Louisiana Public Service Commission ("LPSC") its Formula Rate Plan ("FRP") Rider Schedule FRP Evaluation Report and Workpapers for Test Year 2020.

Ln No.	Rate Class	Total ELL FRP Rate Adj.
1	ELL- Residential	62.6185%
2	ELL- Small General Service	61.5363%
3	ELL- Large General Service	61.6544%
4	ELL- Large Industrial Power Service	59.8729%
5	ELL- Large Load, High Load Factor Power Service	59.8029%
6	ELL- Large Industrial Service	60.6161%
7	ELL- Lighting	62.0001%
8	EGSL- Residential	62.3318%
9	EGSL- Small General Service	61.8077%
10	EGSL- General Service	61.4970%
11	EGSL- Large Power Service	59.5355%
12	EGSL- High Load Factor Service	59.4869%
13	EGSL- Municipal Water Pumping Service	61.3657%
14	EGSL- Street & Area Lighting	61.4978%

The filing reflects an earned return on common equity ("EROE") for the 2020 Evaluation Period/Test Year of 8.45%, which is below the approved FRP midpoint. Pursuant to Section C.4 of the approved Stipulation Term Sheet, Base FRP Revenue will be increased by \$63 million. Reductions in other FRP Revenues driven by lower sales volumes, reductions in capacity cost, and other factors are offsetting the Base FRP Revenue increase, leading to a net increase in FRP Revenue of \$50.7 million. The resulting FRP factors to be applied to the respective ELL rate classes (including Legacy ELL and Legacy EGSL rate classes) effective for customer bills rendered on and after the first billing cycle of September 2021, are as follows:

It is estimated that the proposed adjustment in rates will have the following effects upon applicable Legacy ELL customers' typical monthly bills: for a Residential customer using 1,000 kWh, the bill would change by approximately \$2.65; for a Small General Service customer using 50 kW and 12,500 kWh, the bill would change by approximately \$28.42; for a Large General Service customer using 1,000 kW and 500,000 kWh, the bill would change by approximately \$61.49.

It is estimated that the proposed adjustment in rates will have the following effects upon applicable Legacy EGSL customers' typical monthly bills: for a Residential customer using 1,000 kWh, the bill would change by approximately \$3.10; for a Small General Service customer using 5,000 kWh, the bill would change by approximately \$17.43; for a Large General Service customer using 500 kW and 255,500 kWh, the bill would change by approximately \$412.14.

For questions and comments regarding ELL's filing, please call the LPSC toll free at (800) 256-2397. Additionally, the filing, including its attachments may be viewed in the Records Division of the LPSC at the following address:

Records Division 602 N. 5th Street, 12th Floor Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802 Telephone: (225) 342-3157 ENTERGY LOUISIANA, LLC 7/7, 1tb

> FRANKLIN PARISH POLICE JURY NOTICE OF EMPLOYMENT

The Franklin Parish Police Jury will accept employment applications or résumés between the dates of July 7, 2021 and July 14, 2021 for the following position:

Lowboy Operator

Experience preferred. Class A CDL Required.

Employment applications may be obtained at the Franklin Parish Police Jury Office located at 6558 Main Street, Winnsboro, Louisiana, Monday through Friday between the hours of 7:30 A.M. and 4:30 P.M.

The Franklin Parish Police Jury is an equal opportunity employer and will not discriminate against any person in recruitment, examination, appointment, promotion, retention, discipline, or any other aspect of personnel administration because of political or religious opinions or affiliations, or because of age, sex, race, color, national origin, marital status, handicap or other non-merit factors.

Applications must be submitted during the time period advertised. If you have previously applied, please call and update your application. 318-435-9429 6/30 -7/7, 2tb

Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/L) -one part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter (ug/L) -one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10.000.000.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L)-picocuries per liter is a measure of the radioactivity in water.

Treatment Technique (TT)-an enforceable procedure or level of technological performance which public water systems must follow to ensure control of a contaminant.

Action level (AL) -the concentration of a contaminant that, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.

Maximum contaminant level (MCL)-the "Maximum Allowed" MCL is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum contaminant level goal (MCLG)-the "Goal" is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to human health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL)-The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal (MRDLG) -The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Level 1 assessment -A study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment-A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E.coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

During the period covered by this report we had the below noted violations.

Compliance Period	Analyte	Туре				
No Violations Occurred in the Calendar Year of 2020						

Our water system tested a minimum of 2 samples per month in accordance with the Total Coliform Rule for microbiological contaminants. With the microbiological samples collected, the water system collects disinfectant residuals to ensure control of microbial growth.

Disinfectant	Date	HighestR AA	Unit	Range	MRDL	MRDLG	Typical Source
CHLORINE	2020	1.9	ppm	0.66 - 3.1	4	4	Water additive used to control microbes.

In the tables below, we have shown the regulated contaminants that were detected. Chemical Sampling of our drinking water may not be required on an annual basis; therefore, information provided in this table refers back to the latest year of chemical sampling results. To determine compliance with the primary drinking water standards, the treated water is monitored when a contaminant elevated in the source water.

Source Water Regulated Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Value	Range	Unit	MCL	MCLG	Typical Source
ARSENIC	5/20/2019	2.4	1.4 - 2.4	ppb	10	0	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
BARIUM	5/20/2019	0.095	0.076 - 0.095	ppm	2	2	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
CHROMIUM	5/20/2019	1.7	0 - 1.7	ppb	100	100	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits
			-	-	-	-	

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS CITY OF WINNSBORO 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS

Separate sealed bids for the construction of 2021 Street Improvements will be received by the City of Winnsboro, at the office of their engineer, Meyer, Meyer, LaCroix & Hixson, Inc. at 100 Engineer Place, Alexandria, Louisiana 71303 until 11:00 a.m. local time on Monday, July 19, 2021 and then at said location publicly opened and read aloud.

If forwarded by mail, the sealed envelope containing the bid must be enclosed in another envelope addressed to Meyer, Meyer, LaCroix & Hixson, Inc., 100 Engineer Place, Alexandria, LA 71303.

The Bidding Documents may be examined at the office of the Engineer:

MEYER, MEYER, LACROIX & HIXSON, INC. TELEPHONE (318) 448-0888 100 ENGINEER PLACE ALEXANDRIA, LOUISIANA 71303

Bidding documents on a USB flash drive may be obtained from the office of the Engineer at a cost per copy of \$40.00, which represents the cost of reproduction and handling, and is nonrefundable. Any requests for bid documents must be accompanied by payment in full. Prime Bidders must obtain Bidding Documents from the Engineer. Bids received from Contractors utilizing any other Bidding Document source will be returned unopened.

Each bid must be accompanied by bid security made payable to Owner in an amount of 5 percent of bidder's maximum bid price and in the form of a certified check, cashier's check or a bid bond. The successful bidder will be required to obtain a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond each in the amount of 100% of the contract amount. All bonds shall be executed by such sureties as are named in U.S. Department of the Treasury Circular 570. A bond signed by an agent or attorney-in-fact must be accompanied by a certified copy of that individual's authority to bind the surety.

Bidders may not withdraw their bid within forty-five (45) days after the actual date of opening thereof. The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids for just cause in accordance with Louisiana R.S. 38:2214B.

Date:June 21, 2021 /s/John "Sonny" Dumas, Mayor 6/23-7/7, 3tb



I, ARRIGO DANDERRICK MAIDEN, have been convicted of 14:92 (A) (7) CONTRIBUTING TO THE DELINQUENCY OF JUVENILES PERFORM SEXUALLY IMMORAL ACTS on March 02, 2006. My address is: 2908 BALDWIN DR., WINNSBORO, LA 71295 Race: Black Sex: Male Date of Birth 04/07/1987 Height: 6'0" Weight: 160 Hair Color: Black Eye Color: Brown 6/30-7/7, 2tp



TOWN OF WINNSBORO P.O. BOX 250 3814 FRONT STREET, WINNSBORO, LOUISIANA 71295 (318) 435-9087

TOWN OF WINNSBORO - REQUEST FOR STATEMENTS OF QUALIFICA-TIONS FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES - The TOWN OF WINNSBORO is seeking the services of a qualified engineering firm to provide engineering and related services pertaining to the Town's American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Program. The Town is requesting Qualification Statements from qualified engineering firms to provide engineering and related services for the eligible project(s) funded through the ARPA Program. All responses received will be evaluated in accordance with the selection criteria and corresponding point system which is identified in the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) package. The RFQ package may be obtained by email from: clerkjulia@winnsborola.net. Questions should be addressed to Mayor John "Sonny" Dumas at 318-435-9087 Responses to this RFQ should be hand-delivered and/or mailed to John "Sonny" Dumas, Mayor, Town of Winnsboro, 3814 Front Street, Winnsboro, LA 71295 or to Mayor Dumas at Town of Winnsboro, P.O. Box 250, Winnsboro, LA 71295-0250. Responses to this RFQ must be received no later than 2:00 P.M., Friday, July 16, 2021. The Town of Winnsboro is an Equal Opportunity employer. Small and/or minority owned firms, women's business enterprises, and Section 3 businesses are encouraged to participate. 7/7, 1tb

NOTICE: I am applying to the Office of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the State of Louisiana for a permit to sell beverages of High & Low content at retail in the Parish of Franklin at address: Fuel Trac, Hwy. 4, LLC, 6122 Hwy. 4, Winnsboro LA 71295 /s/ Audrey Kamboj 7/7, 1tp

Whatever you want to sell, whatever you want to buy, you can't go wrong with the Classifieds.Reach out to thousands of readers both in print and online and watch the word get around.

The Franklin Sun

514 Prairie Street • 318.435.4521